# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CON	EYANCE: ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	TY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
Jeffrey J. Witts			02/02/2012			
Ryan H. Connelly			02/02/2012			
Michal Ursiny			02/18/2012			
Michael J. McGraw	1		02/02/2012			
James A. Yuhan			02/02/2012			
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA					
Name:	LeMaitre Vaso	cular, Inc.				
Street Address:	63 Second Av	63 Second Avenue				
City:	Burlington	Burlington				
State/Country:	MASSACHUS	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	01803	01803				
Property	/ Туре	Numbe	er			
Property Application Numbe		Numbe 13350377	er			
Application Numbe	er:					
Application Numbe	CE DATA	13350377				
Application Numbe	er:	-0909				
Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email:	er: CE DATA (617)897 6173106 bosipma	13350377 0909 009 I@gtlaw.com				
Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email:	er: CE DATA (617)897 6173106 bosipma	13350377 0909 009				
Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i>	CE DATA (617)897 6173106 bosipma <i>ill be sent to the e</i>	13350377 0909 009 I@gtlaw.com				
Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	CE DATA (617)897 6173106 bosipma <i>ill be sent to the e</i> ne: David J. Greenbe	13350377 -0909 009 I@gtlaw.com <i>-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Dykeman rg Traurig, LLP				
Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA (617)897 6173106 bosipma <i>ill be sent to the e</i> ne: David J. Greenbe One Inte	13350377 -0909 009 I@gtlaw.com <i>-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Dykeman rg Traurig, LLP rnational Place				
Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA (617)897 6173106 bosipma <i>ill be sent to the e</i> ne: David J. Greenbe One Inte	13350377 -0909 009 I@gtlaw.com <i>-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Dykeman rg Traurig, LLP				
Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	er: (617)897 6173106 bosipma <i>ill be sent to the e</i> ne: David J. Greenbe One Inte Boston, I	13350377 -0909 009 I@gtlaw.com <i>-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Dykeman rg Traurig, LLP rnational Place				
Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA (617)897 6173106 bosipma <i>ill be sent to the e</i> ne: David J. Greenbe One Inte Boston, I ET NUMBER:	13350377 -0909 009 I@gtlaw.com <i>-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Dykeman rg Traurig, LLP rnational Place MASSACHUSETTS 02110				

Total Attachments: 8	
source=047101Assignment#page1.tif	
source=047101Assignment#page2.tif	
source=047101Assignment#page3.tif	
source=047101Assignment#page4.tif	
source=047101Assignment#page5.tif	
source=047101Assignment#page6.tif	
source=047101Assignment#page7.tif	
source=047101Assignment#page8.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to: LeMaitre Vascular, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 63 Second Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

#### Systems and Methods for Remote Endarterectomy

and identified as:

Serial No.: 13/350,377 Filed: January 13, 2012

and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of

46,887,521v1

the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

Date: 2/2/2012 Jeffrey J. Witts Address of Inventor: 3 Kings Row North Reading, MA 01864 County of MICHESEY ) ss. State of MUSSAUN'SEHS ) ss. WITTS Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named  $____$ on WILLING BURNER date Mak Notary Public -My Commission Expires: And States States 2017 (Seal) Date: Z Ryan H. Connelly Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor: 233 Rowley Bridge Road Topsfield, MA 01983 County of MILLIKSLY State of MUSSUMVSHHS ) ss. Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named <u>Kycun (Ginelly</u>) 211 date ön, Notary Public My/Commission Expires: (Seal) 

46,887,521v1

Serial No.:	13/350,377
Page 3	

Date:		
	Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Michal Ursiny 2 Dolores Ave., #2 Waltham, MA 02452
County of ) ) ss		
State of )		
Subscribed and sworn to before m	e by the above-named	
date		
·	Notary Public	
	My Commissie	on Expires:
(Seal)		
Date: $2/2/2012$	Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Michael J. McGraw 53 Harrington Street Watertown, MA 02472
County of MIDDIESUX ) State of MASSAUNISCHE )		
Subscribed and sworn to before m on $2212$ , date	he by the above-named	ichuel ) M. Graw
(Seal)	Notary Public My Commissi 6   II -	

46,887,521v1

2/2/2012 Date:

Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:

James A. Yuhan 907 Main Street, #3 Winchester, MA 01890

County of Middles LX State of Massallinst ) ) ss. )

uhu n MM

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

6 11/2015

(Seal) 

46,887,521v1

### **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to: LeMaitre Vascular, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 63 Second Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

## Systems and Methods for Remote Endarterectomy

and identified as:

Serial No.: 13/350,377 Filed: January 13, 2012

and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of

46,887,521v1

the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

Date:		· ·	
		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	5
County of	) ) ss.		
State of	) 33.		
	before me l	by the above-named	
on date			
		Notary Public	
		My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)			
Date:			
		Name of Inventor: Address of Inventor:	Ryan H. Connelly 233 Rowley Bridge Road Topsfield, MA 01983
County of	)		
State of	) ss. )		
Subscribed and sworn to on date	before me	by the above-named	
		Notary Public	
• · · ·		My Commissi	on Expires:
(Seal)			

í.

Date: 2/18/	Name of Inventor: Michal Ursiny Address of Inventor: 90 West Street Essex Junction, VT 05452
County of Chittend State of Vermon	-
Subscribed and s on <u>February 18</u> date	ANGELA TRAPANI Notary Public My Commission Expires: 02/10/20
(Seal)	ANGELA TRAPANI Notary Public State of Vermont My Commission Expires: 02/10/20
Date:	Name of Inventor:Michael J. McGrawAddress of Inventor:53 Harrington StreetWatertown, MA 02472
County of State of	) ) ss. )
on	worn to before me by the above-named
date	
	Notary Public
(Seal)	My Commission Expires:
	na an a
46,887,521v1	

Date: Name of Inventor: James A. Yuhan Address of Inventor: 907 Main Street, #3 Winchester, MA 01890 County of ) ) ss. State of ) Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named on \_\_\_\_\_ date Notary Public My Commission Expires: (Seal)

46,887,521v1

**RECORDED: 03/16/2012**